

**Nos. 21-2913 & 21-2922**  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD MINNESOTA, NORTH DAKOTA, SOUTH  
DAKOTA and SARAH A. TRAXLER, M.D., *Plaintiffs Appellees,*

v.

KRISTI NOEM, Governor, JASON R. RAVNSBORG, Attorney General, KIM  
MALSAM-RYSDON, Secretary, South Dakota Department of Health and  
PHILLIP MEYER, D.O., President, Board of Medical and Osteopathic Examiners,  
in their official capacities, *Defendants Appellants,*

ALPHA CENTER and BLACK HILLS CRISIS PREGNANCY CENTER, d/b/a  
Care Net Pregnancy Resource Center, *Intervenors/Appellants.*

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of South Dakota,  
Southern Division, Case No. Civ. 11-4071-KES  
The Honorable Karen E. Schreier, U.S. District Court Judge

**STATE APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

JASON R. RAVNSBORG  
SOUTH DAKOTA ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Paul S. Swedlund  
SOLICITOR GENERAL  
Jay Alan Sekulow  
Cecilia Noland Heil  
Stuart J. Roth  
Jordan A. Sekulow  
Walter M. Weber  
Francis J. Manion  
Geoffrey R. Surtees  
SPECIAL ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL  
1302 E. Highway 14, Suite 1  
Pierre, SD 57501-8501



*Counsel for State Defendants/Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
Statute at issue .....	2
Statement of the facts.....	4
A.    Women <i>Considering</i> Abortion vs. PPMNS <i>Selling</i> Abortions .....	5
B.    Flawed PPMNS Protocols .....	16
i.    PPMNS Intake Process .....	16
ii.   PPMNS Manuals and Guidelines .....	17
iii.  PPMNS Practices.....	22
iv.  Reports of PPMNS’s Former Personnel and “Patients” .....	25
v.   PHC Practices and Guidelines.....	35
Course of proceedings .....	38
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	38
ARGUMENT .....	42
1.    Abortion Standards in General .....	43
2.    Standards Applicable to Dissolution of a Preliminary Injunction.....	44

I.	STATES HAVE A COMPELLING INTEREST IN PROTECTING WOMEN FROM COERCED ABORTIONS .....	46
II.	THE STATE HAD MORE THAN ENOUGH EVIDENCE TO CONCLUDE THAT PPMNS WAS NOT ADEQUATELY PROTECTING WOMEN FROM COERCION.....	49
III.	REQUIRING INDEPENDENT THIRD-PARTY COUNSELING WAS LIKELY A CONSTITUTIONALLY PERMISSIBLE RESPONSE TO THE PROBLEM OF ILL-INFORMED AND COERCED ABORTIONS .....	50
IV.	REQUIRING INDEPENDENT THIRD-PARTY COUNSELING DOES NOT LIKELY FACIALLY VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT ....	56
V.	THE BALANCE OF HARMS OVERWHELMINGLY FAVORS DISSOLUTION OF THE INJUNCTION .....	63
	CONCLUSION.....	65
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	66

ADDENDUM

1. District court ruling: *Planned Parenthood Minn. v. Noem*, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158102 (SAPX 3100-29, R. Doc. 374)
2. Statutory text: SDCL §§ 34-23A-53 through 34-23A-61, §§ 34-23A-83, -87, -88 (SAPX 182-92, 203, 207-08, R. Doc. 191-1, at 2-12, 23, 27-28)
3. Prior district court ruling: *Planned Parenthood Minn. v. Daugaard*, 799 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (DSD 2011), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70800 (SAPX 75-135, R. Doc. 39)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ACLU of Fla. v. Miami Dade County Sch. Bd.</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	59
<i>Ahmad v. City of St. Louis</i> , 995 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	1, 45, 46
<i>Altman v. Minn. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 251 F.3d 1199 (8th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	59
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979) . . . . .	49
<i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , 932 F.3d 671 (2019) . . . . .	46
<i>Campbell v. Cauthron</i> , 623 F.2d 503 (8th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	59
<i>Digital Recognition Network, Inc. v. Hutchinson</i> , 803 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	3
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) . . . . .	1, 9, 29, 39, 44, 47, 48
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) . . . . .	46
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) . . . . .	58
<i>Local Union No. 884 v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 1347 (8th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	45
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) . . . . .	1, 48
<i>Minnesota Ass’n. of Nurse Anesthetists v. Unity Hosp.</i> , 59 F.3d 80 (8th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	45

<i>Movie Systems, Inc. v. Mad Minneapolis Audio Distributors</i> , 717 F.2d 427 (8th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	1, 45
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) . . . . .	47, 58-59
<i>Phommasoukha v. Gonzales</i> , 408 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	59
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ark. &amp; E. Okla. v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	44, 52, 54, 61
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) . . . . .	1, 41, 43-44, 46-50, 53-56, 59, 61-63
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) . . . . .	43, 62
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) (en banc) . . . . .	39, 46
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Rounds</i> , 653 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	43, 48
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Rounds</i> , 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012) (en banc) . . . . .	9
<i>Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) . . . . .	57
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) . . . . .	26, 43-44, 62
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) . . . . .	58
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) . . . . .	47
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) . . . . .	48
<i>Siebersma v. Vandenberg</i> , 64 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	45
<i>Tex. Med. Providers v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	61
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstets. &amp; Gyneacs.</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986) . . . . .	52

<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682, 692 (2019) . . . . .	43
<i>Wiersma v. Maple Leaf Farms</i> , 1996 SD 16, 543 N.W.2d 787 (SD 1996). . . . .	47
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) . . . . .	57

**STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. I . . . . .	1, 41, 56 61
28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1) . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1343 . . . . .	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . .	1
SDCL §§ 34-23A-53 to -62 . . . . .	2-3
SDCL § 34-23A-59.1 . . . . .	57
SDCL §§ 34-23A-74 to -88 . . . . .	2
SDCL §§ 34-23A-54, and -75 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	12
SDCL §34-23A-54, -88 . . . . .	14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Broen, Moum, Bödtker & Ekeberg, “Predictors of Anxiety and Depression Following Pregnancy Termination,” <i>Acta Obstet. Gynecol. Scand.</i> 85:317 (2006). . . . .	10
Broen, Moum, Bödtker & Ekeberg, “Reasons for Induced Abortion and Their Relation to Women’s Emotional Distress,” <i>Gen. Hosp. Psych.</i> 27:36 (2005) . . . . .	8, 11

Coyle, <i>Peace Psychology: Perspectives on Abortion</i> (2016) .....	11
Husfeldt, Hansen, Lynberg, Nøddebo & Petersson, “Ambivalence Among Women Applying for Abortion,” <i>Acta Obstet. Gynecol. Scand.</i> 74:813 (1995).....	7, 10, 11
Söderberg, Janzon & Sjöberg, “Emotional Distress Following Induced Abortion,” <i>Euro. J. Obstet. Gynec.</i> 79:2:173 (1996).....	11
Törnbom, Ingelhammar, Lilja, Svanberg & Möller, “Decision Making About Unwanted Pregnancy,” <i>Acta Obstet. Gynecol. Scand.</i> 78:636 (1999).....	7, 8, 10, 11
